

**Sumitra Devi and Another Vs. UOI and Others**

**CWP No.16318 of 2024**

**27.12.2024** Present: Mr. Prem Chand Verma and Mr. Varun Thakur, Advocates, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, CGC, for respondent No.1.  
Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 4.  
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.5 to 7/State.

**CWP No.16318 of 2024 & CMP No.25875 of 2024**

Notice. Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, learned Central Government Counsel, Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate and Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1-Union of India, respondents No.2 to 4 and respondents No.5 to 7/State, respectively. They pray for and are granted six weeks' time to file reply.

**CMP No.25876 of 2024**

The application is disposed of with the direction to applicants/petitioners to file translated copies of documents in issue, within a period of four weeks.

**December 27, 2024**  
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**